

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**The People,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**Ryann Lynn Jones,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal

No. F068996

Tulare County  
Superior Court

No. VCF219203

Appeal From The Superior Court Of Tulare County

Honorable Joseph Kalashian, Judge Presiding

**Petition for Review**

Stephen Greenberg  
Attorney at Law (SBN 88495)  
P.O. Box 754  
Nevada City, CA 95959-0754  
Telephone: (530) 265-3696  
Email: sgberg1@mac.com

Appointed by Court of Appeal,  
in Conjunction with the Central  
California Appellate Program  
Independent Case System

Attorney for Appellant  
Ryann Lynn Jones

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	5
Petition for Review .....	9
Issues Presented for Review .....	10
Brief in Support of Request for Review .....	13
Statement of Case and Facts .....	13
I. Introduction; procedural history .....	13
II. Factual issues.....	14
Argument: Necessity for Review .....	18
I. Review is necessary in order to breathe life into the due process requirement that California must provide “minimum safeguards” in support of an “adequate and effective” direct appeal: What safeguards apply to the appellate opinion? .....	18
A. For the sake of criminal appellants and California’s entire appellate justice system, the issue needs resolution. ....	19
1. Established due process and related principles are so vague as to provide insufficient guidance. ....	19
2. Material appellate error is an important, systemic issue. ....	22
3. Due process concerns aside, this court should exercise its supervisory powers to ensure the integrity of appellate review. ....	27
4. California provides no meaningful remedy for appellate error. ....	27
5. Holding appellate courts to meaningful due process or supervisory standards would impose no unreasonable burden on the state. ....	29
6. This case is an ideal vehicle to address the issue. ....	29
B. Review would allow this court to identify significant elements of an “adequate and effective” appellate decision. ....	30
1. Facts: The reviewing court mustn’t rely on a material mischaracterization of or material failure to consider facts in the record. ....	30
a) Relevant principles .....	30
b) The Court of Appeal opinion.....	31
2. Facts: The reviewing court mustn’t rely on its own factual or credibility determinations, where those are reserved for the trier of fact. ....	37

- a) Relevant principles .....37
- b) Court of Appeal opinion .....39
- 3. Law: The reviewing court mustn't rely on a material misstatement of or material failure to acknowledge settled law, or on an inapplicable legal principle. ....40
  - a) Relevant principles .....40
  - b) Court of Appeal opinion .....41
- 4. Issues: The reviewing court mustn't materially mischaracterize or fail to consider or resolve a properly briefed issue. ....41
  - a) Relevant principles .....41
  - b) Court of Appeal opinion .....43
- 5. Issues: The reviewing court mustn't materially rely on an unbriefed issue. ....43
  - a) Relevant principles .....43
  - b) Court of Appeal opinion .....44
- 6. Prejudice/harmless error: Where the reviewing court finds or presumes error, the court must conduct relevant "whole-record" review and not simply recite evidence supporting the judgment. ....45
  - a) Relevant principles .....45
  - b) Court of Appeal opinion .....48
- 7. Harmless error under federal Constitution: Where in a criminal case the reviewing court finds or presumes error, the court must hold the state to its burden of proving harmlessness beyond a reasonable doubt.....51
  - a) Relevant principles .....51
  - b) Court of Appeal opinion .....52
- C. Review would allow this court to determine remedies for a less than "adequate and effective" appellate decision. ....52

- II. **Review is necessary to determine whether, as to improperly suggestive eyewitness identification, a defendant is somehow entitled to less due process protection where the evidence was introduced as uncharged misconduct. ....53**
  - A. In determining whether due process was violated and whether the error was harmless, the evidence's character as uncharged misconduct has no significance. ....53
  - B. The single-photo identifications were unfairly suggestive. ....55
  - C. Under all the circumstances, the identifications weren't independently reliable. ....56

D. The error can't be shown harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. ....	57
<b>III. Review is necessary to determine whether the reviewing court may treat as harmless error, based on generic pattern instructions, an extended guilt-phase argument urging jurors to identify with the decedent and her mournful parent, where the prosecutor ignores sustained objections and the trial court refuses to admonish the jury. ....</b>	<b>58</b>
A. Trial court proceedings.....	58
B. Appellate proceedings.....	59
C. Review is necessary to explore the extent to which a guilt-phase victim-impact argument interferes with the due process right to a fair trial, requires court intervention, and can't be excused as harmless because generic pattern instructions were given.....	60
<b>IV. The cumulative impact of the errors denied defendant due process and a fair trial. ....</b>	<b>62</b>
<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>63</b>
<b>Certificate of Length .....</b>	<b>63</b>
Appendices in Supreme Court copies (rule 8.504(b)(4)):	
A: Court of Appeal Opinion (40 pp),	
B: Order Modifying Opinion & Denying Rehearing (2 pp)	
C: Exhibit 29 (photograph)	
<b>Declaration of Service .....</b>	<b>64</b>

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243 .....	22
<i>Anders v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 738 .....	42, 43
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279 .....	47
<i>Arrendondo v. Neven</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 763 F.3d 1122 .....	28
<i>Bankhead v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 68 .....	45
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 447 .....	42
<i>Bouie v. Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347 .....	20
<i>California School Bds. Assn. v. State Bd. of Education</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1298.....	42
<i>California v. Roy</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 2 .....	39
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 868.....	27
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> (2011) 565 U.S. 1 .....	38
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	passim
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 384 .....	31, 40
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725 .....	40
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 817 .....	38
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637 .....	61
<i>Elkins v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1337.....	27, 28
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 387.....	passim
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1116 .....	42
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 112 .....	46
<i>Gamache v. California</i> (2010) 562 U.S. 1083 .....	51
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12 .....	19
<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 706.....	40
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319 .....	46
<i>In re Cortez</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 78 .....	31
<i>In re Jessup</i> (1889) 81 Cal. 408 .....	29, 30
<i>In re Richards</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 291.....	14
<i>In re S.C.</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 396 .....	30
<i>In re Stephanie M.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 295 .....	37
<i>In re Steven B.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 1.....	26
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396 .....	38
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 499 .....	40
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 911 .....	18
<i>LeMons v. Regents of University of California</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 869 .....	47
<i>Lewis v. County of Sacramento</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 107 .....	30
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 98.....	54, 56
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 188.....	49
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808.....	58
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 75 .....	42, 44

<i>People v. Alice</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 668.....	43
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155 .....	20
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 647 .....	47
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 513 .....	20
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 140 .....	47
<i>People v. Cluff</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 991.....	31
<i>People v. Cross</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 63.....	31
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1141 .....	47
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380.....	54
<i>People v. Feggans</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 444.....	20
<i>People v. Fleming</i> (1913) 166 Cal. 357 .....	46
<i>People v. Galland</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 354 .....	29
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 777 .....	46
<i>People v. Giardino</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 454.....	45
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116.....	46
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (June 1, 2017, S224724) ___ Cal.5th ___ .....	22, 26
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 407 .....	49
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43.....	19
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.....	23, 62
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132.....	20
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 724 .....	10, 22, 26, 52
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 294.....	45
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595.....	41
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819 .....	38
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400 .....	46, 47, 48
<i>People v. Newson</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 34 .....	46
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758.....	49
<i>People v. Schmitz</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 909.....	44
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 550.....	20
<i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293.....	60, 62
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764.....	42
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1991) 6 Cal.App.4th 1084 .....	43
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 630 .....	42
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 244 .....	27
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303 .....	50, 57
<i>People v. Vance</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1182 .....	60, 61
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	45, 46, 52
<i>People v. Wende</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 436 .....	44
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 333 .....	45
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1126 .....	57
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149 .....	37, 38
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 228 .....	56, 57
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 85 .....	29
<i>Richardson v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1040.....	45
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 899 .....	20

<i>Rufo v. Simpson</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 573 .....	37
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 249 .....	47, 48
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 29 .....	40
<i>Schriro v. Smith</i> (2005) 546 U.S. 6 .....	28
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 945 .....	48
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> (1948) 334 U.S. 1 .....	22
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 377 .....	11, 35, 57
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 259 .....	19, 44
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 .....	45, 48
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 .....	38, 57
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 478 .....	62
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 366 F.3d 992 .....	31, 40
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 499 .....	47
<i>Uriarte v. United States Pipe &amp; Foundry Co.</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 780 .....	30
<i>Wade v. Terhune</i> (9th Cir.2000) 202 F.3d 1190 .....	40
<i>Weiler v. United States</i> (1945) 323 U.S. 606 .....	38
<i>Zapata v. Vasquez</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 788 F.3d 1106 .....	60, 61

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., § 902 .....	23
Code Civ. Proc., § 904 .....	23
Code Civ. Proc., § 909 .....	38
Evid. Code, § 1101 .....	11, 49, 54
Gov. Code, § 68081 .....	25, 28, 43, 44
Pen. Code, § 1237 .....	18
Pen. Code, § 1252 .....	41

Jury Instructions

CALCRIM No. 200 .....	61
CALCRIM No. 220 .....	61
CALCRIM No. 222 .....	61
CALCRIM No. 302 .....	39
CALCRIM No. 315 .....	57
CALCRIM No. 375 .....	49

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.252 .....	38
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.260 .....	21
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.264 .....	21
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.268 .....	27
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.366 .....	21, 27
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500 .....	passim
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.504 .....	63
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	27

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. I, § 16 ..... 11  
Cal. Const., art. I, § 14 ..... 21  
Cal. Const., art. I, § 15 ..... 11, 18, 19  
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13 ..... 45  
U.S. Const., 6th Amend. .... 11, 38, 45  
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. .... 12, 18

Other Authorities

1 Appeals & Writs in Criminal Cases (3d ed. Cal CEB), § 5.8..... 41  
CalAppErrors, <<http://www.calapperrors.com>> ..... 24  
Google Scholar, <<https://scholar.google.com>> ..... 23  
How Cases Come to the Supreme Court ..... 9  
Mathieson & Gross, Review for error, *Law, Probability and Risk* (2003)  
2 ..... 24  
Reinhardt, The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of Qualified  
Immunity (2015) 113 Mich. L.Rev. 1219 ..... 28  
Reynoso & Greenberg, *A New Ground for Review and Transfer*, S.F.  
Daily Journal (Aug. 2, 2016) ..... 24, 28  
Roussos, *How to Maximize Your Chances of Showing an Abuse of  
Discretion on Appeal*, The Daily Recorder (Apr. 20, 2009)..... 40
